

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).7932/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 17/03/2011 in No.5096/2010, of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

CRMBA

RAJ KUMAR MISHRA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T., bail and office report)

Date: 17/02/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRAMAULI KR. PRASAD

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Neeraj Shekhar, Adv.
Mr. Ashutosh Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Priya Ranjan roi, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sanjay Visen, Adv.
Mr. Anuvrat Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Alka Sinha, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.

Appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(NAVEEN KUMAR) (SHARDA KAPOOR)
COURT MASTER COURT MASTER
(Signed order is placed on the file)
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 405 OF 2012
(Arising out of SLP(Crl) No. 7932 of 2011)

RAJ KUMAR MISHRA Appellant

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. Respondent

O R D E R

1. Leave granted.

2. Heard learned counsel appearing for the parties. Offence alleged against the appellant is under Sections 147, 148, 149, 302 of the Indian Penal Code. The F.I.R. is dated 3.9.2006. It is stated that the appellant is in custody from last six years. It is also brought to our notice that the High Court, while entertaining the Criminal Revision Petition No. 1015 of 2010 has granted an interim order dated 12.3.2010 staying all further proceedings in Case Crime No. 134-A-C of 2006.

3. In view of an interim order passed by the High Court, the possibility of the trial being completed at an early date is remote.

4. Considering all the aforesaid fact and circumstances of the case, we deem it proper to grant bail to the appellant subject to the satisfaction of the trial court.

5. Appeal is accordingly disposed of.

.....J.
(H.L. DATTU)

.....J.
(CHANDRAMAULI KR. PRASAD)

NEW DELHI
FEBRUARY 17, 2012